
 

 

FC5NA-BRACKET-KIT-AC-WR REV A  INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

PART QTY APPLICATION 

325247-SC-WR 1 AC Bracket 

32522-SC-WR 1 ALT Bracket 

M8-1.25 X 120MM SHCS 1 AC Bracket to Engine 

M8-1.25 X 70MM SHCS 1 AC Bracket to Engine 

M8-1.25 X 130MM SHCS 2 AC Bracket to Engine 

1007722-3000 1 AC Bracket to Engine 

1007722-1250 1 AC Bracket to Engine 

7517722-325 1 AC Bracket to Engine 

7517722-240 1 AC Bracket to Engine 

M8-1.25 X 25MM SHCS 3 AC and ALT 

3/8-16 X 3.5 SHCS 1 Tensioner 

3/8-16 X .468 Lock Nut 3 ALT, Tensioner, and Idler 

3/8 SAE Washer, Zinc 1 Idler 

3/8-16 X 2.75 HHS 1 Idler 

3/8-16 X 2.75 SHCS 4 ALT Bracket to AC Bracket, Bottom ALT 

7517722-180 3 ALT Bracket to AC Bracket 
Total 26      15x10x2 BOX 

 

 M8 X 25MM SHCS 

3X 3/8 X 2.75” 

SHCS 

3X 1.80” Spacer 
M8 X 70 MM 

SHCS 

1.25” Spacer 

M8 X 120MM SHCS 

3.00” Spacer 

 

M8 X 130MM SHCS 

3.25 Spacer 

 

M8 X 130MM SHCS 

2.40 »  Spacer 

 

Idler 

3/8 Washer 

3/8*16 x 2.75 HHS 

3/8-16 Locknut 

2X M8 X 25MM 

SHCSV 

3/8-16 X 3.75 SHCS 

3/8-16 Lock Nut 



 

 

FC5NA-BRACKET-KIT-AC-WR REV A  INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS 

Step 1: Remove old brackets, pulleys, water pump, and accessories. 

 Tech Tip: We recommend thread chasing the water pump mounting holes. Loose debris 

in the holes can cause slight spacing issues and/or bolts not fully securing.  

Step 2: Install the water pump and AC the bracket. See above for spacer and bolt combinations. 

Only start the bolts at first, then once all 4 locations are started, go back and fully tighten. 

Step 3: Assemble the Alternator, Alternator Fan, Alternator Pulley, and the pulley cap using the 

supplied hardware. This must be done prior to bolting it to the main bracket.  Install the 

alternator to the Alternator bracket. Use a M8 X 25MM SHCS on top and a 3/8 X 2.75 on the 

bottom. Secure the bottom bolt with a locknut.  Then assemble to the main bracket using 3X 

3/8-16 x 2.75” SHCS and 1.80” Spacers.  Fully tighten. 

Tech Tip: If side post of alternator is not in a desired location, you can carefully unbolt the back 

housing of the alternator and rotate to a preferred location.  DO NOT REMOVE the back 

housing completely or you will have to re-install the bushings. 

CVF Alternators are 1-Wire and will not use the pin plug. You will need to run a dedicated 

ground. Alternator pig tails are not included. If you want to avoid a 1-Wire install, look for part 

#30700 at CVFracing.com to purchase a high amperage wiring kit. Further instructions and tips 

can be found at support.cvfracing.com 

Step 4: Assemble the 90deg adapter to the Peanut Compressor using the supplied hardware.  

Install the Peanut Compressor to the bracket. Use (2) M8 X 25 MM. The compressor does 

come pre-charged with 4.75 oz pag100 oil. 

  Variation: If you are running without AC, you can install the AC Idler at this time (AC-

DELETE). It will install similarly to the compressor. Instructions can be found in that box.  

Step 5: Install the SERP-IDLER-WR with 3/8-16 X 2.75 HHS and 3/8” washer as seen below . 

Secure on the back with a locknut.  

Step 6: For ACO and ALT kits, continue with these instructions.  For AC and PS Kits, see PS 

instructions. 

Step 7: Install the crank pulley and hub spacer with their provided hardware. Leave the 

decorative cap off the crank pulley until you are done installing. This cap allows for correcting 

timing without removing the entire crankshaft pulley.  

Step 8: Install the water pump pulley using the provided hardware. 

Step 9: Route the belt as shown at the end of the instructions.  Leave the belt off the water pump 

pulley.  Pull the belt slack up between the AC compressor and crank pulley.  Install the spring-

loaded tensioner (TENSIONER-KIT-10) with the belt over the pulley.. Use the 3/8 X 3.75” SHCS 

and secure on the back with a locknut.  
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Step 10: Use a ½” ratchet to apply tensioner to the spring-loaded tensioner and install the belt by 

slipping it over the water pump pulley.  

Step 11: Once the belt is installed, all decorative caps can be installed.. 

Torques Specs: 

All torque specs can be found on the last page of this instruction packet provided by Fastenal. 
We have highlighted all CVF bolts inside the table. Feel free to keep the page and use it for 
reference in your garage. 
 
 
Thank you for your purchase from CVF Racing! If you have any questions about your install, 
check out our support center for install guides, videos, and other helpful tips. If you need further 
help, our tech staff can be reached M-F from 8-5 PM CST via phone, email, or chat.  
 

 

Looking to upgrade further? Contact us to upgrade your system! Most can be added with little to no 

modification of your installed kit. 

• Add AC 

• Upgrade to a Hydro boost Brake System  

• Upgrade to 300 Amp Alternator from Mechman 

• Hood & Trunk Hinges 
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Belt Routing 
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